The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007



Wednesday, August 22, 2001

10:45 AM

Council Chambers - City Hall

Committee on Rules, Privileges and Elections

Morton Povman, Chair Members: Archie W. Spigner, Herbert E. Berman, Wendell Foster, Stanley E. Michels, June M. Eisland, Jerome X. O'Donovan, Priscilla A. Wooten, Kathryn E. Freed, Thomas V. Ognibene and Peter F. Vallone Meeting Minutes

Roll Call

Present,

Povman, Spigner, Berman, Foster, Michels, Eisland, O'Donovan, Wooten, Freed, Ognibene and Vallone

M 1242-2001

Communication from the Mayor - Submitting the name of James Chin to the Council for its advice and consent regarding his reappointment as a member of the Board of Standards and Appeals, pursuant to Section 31 and 659 of the New York City Charter.

M 1243-2001

Communication from the Mayor - Submitting the name of Satish K. Babbar to the Council for its advice and consent regarding his appointment as a member of the Board of Standards and Appeals, pursuant to Section 31 and 659 of the New York City Charter.

Affirmative, 10 -

Povman, Spigner, Berman, Foster, Michels, Eisland, O'Donovan, Wooten, Ognibene and Vallone

Abstain, 1 -

Freed

M 1244-2001

Communication from the Mayor - Submitting the name of Matthew W. Daus to the Council for its advice and consent regarding his appointment as a Chair of the Taxi & Limousine Commission, pursuant to Section 31 and 2301 of the New York City Charter.

Affirmative, 11 -

Povman, Spigner, Berman, Foster, Michels, Eisland, O'Donovan, Wooten, Freed, Ognibene and Vallone

M 1245-2001

Communication from the Staten Island Borough President -Submitting the name of John Merolo to the Council for its advice and consent regarding his reappointment to the City Planning Commission, pursuant to Section 192, a., of the New York City Charter.

Affirmative, 8 -

Povman, Spigner, Foster, Michels, Eisland, O'Donovan, Freed and Vallone

Negative, 2 -

Berman and Ognibene

Abstain, 1 -

Wooten

M 1278-2001

Communication from the Mayor - Submitting the name of Joseph B. Rose to the Council for its advice and consent regarding his appointment as a member of the City Planning Commission, pursuant to Section 31 and 192 of the New York City Charter.

Affirmative, 8 -

Povman, Berman, Michels, Eisland, O'Donovan, Wooten, Ognibene and

Vallone

Negative, 2-

Spigner and Foster

Abstain, 1 -

Freed

AND SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS MAY BE NECESSARY